

No. 07-582

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND AND  
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT J. MCCULLY  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP  
2555 Grand Boulevard  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 474-6550

BENJAMIN W. BULL  
*Counsel of Record*  
GLEN LAVY  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 North 90<sup>th</sup> Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

BRADLEY S. TUPI  
TUCKER ARENSBERG, PC  
1500 One PPG Place  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 594-5545

MICHAEL A. MCCOIN  
*Attorney & Counselor*  
3982 Avon Court  
Ann Arbor, MI 48105  
(734) 353-9806

---

---

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> IN THIS CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE FCC’S ACTION RECOGNIZED THE STRONG AND HISTORICALLY- PROTECTED SOCIETAL INTEREST IN PROMOTING PUBLIC DECENCY.....	4
A.    Historically, Public Decency Was Recognized and Protected as an Important Societal Value. ....	4
B.    Some Court Decisions Have Elevated the Individual Interest in Free Expression Above the Societal Interest in Public Decency. ....	9
C.    The Elevation of the Individual’s Interest in Free Expression Above the Societal Interest in Decency Has Led to the Coarsening of Society. ....	16

D.	This Court Should Support the FCC's Effort to Protect the Societal Value of Public Decency. ....	20
II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY INTERFERED WITH THE FCC'S DUTY TO PROTECT PUBLIC DECENCY.....	23
A.	Congress and this Court Have Recognized the FCC's Duty to Protect Public Decency.....	23
B.	The Second Circuit Improperly Substituted its Judgment for the Reasonable Judgment of the FCC. ....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C.Cir.1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1043 (1996) .....	24
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	19
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 974 F.2d 1351 (D.C.Cir.1992).....	31
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	6, 27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	1
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Sharpless</i> , 2 Serg. & R. 91, 103 (Sup. Ct. Pa. 1815) .....	5
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	1
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	18
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. Federal Communication Commission</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2008).....	32

<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	11, 12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Schools</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	1
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	31
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	9
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966) .....	10, 15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	30
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	2
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	14, 15
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns 545 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1811) .....	5
<i>Redrup v. New York</i> , 386 U.S. 767 (1967) .....	11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	7, 8, 10, 21
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	18
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) .....	18
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	1
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. ____ (2008) .....	19
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	2

<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> <i>v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	30
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1984) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	2

### Statutes

§16(a) of the Public Telecommunications Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-356, 106 Stat. 949 (1992) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1464 .....	23
47 C.F.R. § 0.111(a)(7) .....	25
47 U.S.C. § 154(i) .....	24
47 U.S.C. § 312(a)(6) .....	24
47 U.S.C. § 312(b).....	24
47 U.S.C. § 326.....	25
47 U.S.C. §§ 151-614.....	23
47 U.S.C. §151.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	29, 32
7 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b).....	24
<i>In re Industry Guidance on the Commission's Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (Mar. 14, 2001).....	25

## Other Authorities

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, THE WORKS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (Jared Sparks, ed., Boston: Tappan, Whittimore and Mason, 1840), Vol. X .....	23
Daniel Patrick Moynihan, <i>Defining Deviancy Down</i> , THE AMERICAN SCHOLAR (Winter 1993) .....	16
DAVID BARTON, ORIGINAL INTENT (Aledo, TX: WallBuilder Press, 2000) .....	19
First Continental Congress, Appeal to the Inhabitants of Quebec, 1774, quoted in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION (Edwin Meese III, <i>et al.</i> , eds., Washington, DC: Regnery Publishing, 2005) .....	4
JOHN ADAMS, THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS, SECOND PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES (Charles Frances Adams, ed., Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1854), Vol. IX .....	22
Phyllis Schlafly, <i>The Morality of First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 95 (2008) .....	passim
ROBERT H. BORK, COERCING VIRTUE (Washington, DC: AEI Press, 2003) .....	13

ROBERT H. BORK, SLOUCHING TOWARDS GOMORRAH (New York: ReganBooks, 1997).....	14, 16, 17, 18
ROBERT P. GEORGE, MAKING MEN MORAL: CIVIL LIBERTIES AND PUBLIC MORALITY (Oxford Univ. Press, 1994).....	22
STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE CENSUS BUREAU .....	20
STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES, <a href="http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/tables/08s0083.xls">http://www.census.gov/ compendia/statab/tables/08s0083.xls</a> .....	19, 20
U.S. CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES .....	20
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES .....	19
